
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 

Title: Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) 

Date: 30 October 2018 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Hove Town Hall, Room G90 - Council 
Chamber 

Members: Councillors: 
Hyde, Knight and O'Quinn 

Contact: Gregory Weaver 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 29-1214 
greg.weaver@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 
 

Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during 
the meeting.  If you require any further information 
or assistance, please contact the receptionist on 
arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the 
nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

54 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 

 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 

55 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the Licensing Committee may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

56 SEVEN CELLARS LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 
FUNCTIONS) 

5 - 38 

 Contact Officer: Dean Love Tel: 01273 295347  
 Ward Affected: St Peter's & North Laine   
 



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
NOTES: Applicants, Agents, Representatives from Statutory 

Authorities and Other Interested Parties are kindly requested 
to wait outside before the beginning of the hearing until 
called in together by the clerk. 

 
There may be more than one item on this agenda, and as such the 
item you are interested in may not be heard until later in the day. 
However, the Chair reserves the right to alter the running order of 
the agenda at the start of the meeting without prior notice. 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.   
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 

[...]
jority of the beers for sale 
are craft beer with an average price per can or bottle of £3-4. Some cans are as 
much as £6.50. I do not wish to continue to ask customers to buy 2 cans. Some 
people are not able to do this because it is too expensive. I also wish to show on 
record the updated floor plan of the shop to reflect how it looks currently. 
 

 

5



3.2 Summary table of existing and proposed activities. 
 

 Existing  Proposed 

M) Supply of Alcohol Monday – Saturday 
10:00 to 20:00 
Sunday 
11:00 to 20:00 
Off the premises 

Monday – Saturday 
10:00 to 22:00 
Sunday 
11:00 to 22:00 
Off the premises 

O) Hours premises are 
open to public 

Monday – Saturday 
10:00 to 20:00 
Sunday 
11:00 to 20:00 

 Monday – Saturday 
10:00 to 22:00 
Sunday 
11:00 to 22:00 

 

P) Conditions removed 
as a consequence of 
the proposed Variation 

No single cans of beer will be sold. 

 
3.3 The applicant provided a statement about the business within the application 

form, which is attached at Appendix A. The Operating Schedule (Section 16) of 
the application is attached at Appendix B and the new plan of the premises is 
attached at Appendix C. The existing licence is attached at Appendix D.  

 
3.4 Special Stress Area:  The premises falls within the Special Stress Area.  This 

area is deemed an area of special concern in terms of the levels of crime, 
disorder, and public nuisance experienced within them.  (See paragraphs 3.2 – 
3.2.4) 

 
Representations received 

 
3.5 Details of the representations made are notified to applicants on receipt by the 

Licensing Authority using a pro-forma.  A summary appears below: 
 
3.6 Two representations were received. They were received from Sussex Police and  

The Licensing Authority. 
 
3.7 Representations received had concerns about the extension of trading hours, 

with concerns relating to Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of 
Public Nuisance. 

 
3.8 Full details of the representations  are attached at A
[...]
ross the north side of Preston 
Circus, eastwards along the north side of Viaduct Road, then at the junction with 
Ditchling Road, North East along the north side of Upper Lewes Road until the junction 
with Lewes Road; south along the Lewes Road to junction with Hartington Road, along 
the north side of Hartington Road until the junction with St. Helen’s Road, south into 

8



May Road, eastwards until its junction with Freshfield Road, then south into Upper 
Bedford Street, into Bedford Street to the mean water mark south of Bedford Street, 
then due west until the mean water mark south of Lower Rock Gardens.  
 
 
3.2.1 This Special Stress Area (SSA) is of concern to the licensing authority because 

of the relatively high levels of crime and disorder and nuisance experienced 
within it. The area will be kept under review.  

 
3.2.2 New and varied applications for premises and club premises certificates within 

the SSA will not be subject to the presumption of refusal, but operators will be 
expected to pay special attention when drawing up their operating schedules and 
to make positive proposals to ensure that their operation will not add to the 
problems faced in these areas.  Appendix A of the SoLP sets out a list of 
potential measures the licensing authority considers may be appropriate.  These 
may be more or less appropriate depending upon the style of operation applied 
for. 

 
3.2.3 On receipt of any application in the SSA, where a relevant representation has 

been made, the licensing authority will scrutinise the application carefully and will 
look at the measures proposed in the operating schedules and compare them to 
the measures set out in Appendix A, Licensing Best Practice Measures.  Where 
discretion has been engaged, those applications which fall short may be refused 
or conditions applied to comply with policy measures. 

 
3.2.4 The Licensing Authority will keep the Cumulative Impact Zone and Special Stress 

Area under review.  Should 
[...]
from 

soft drinks. 

 
 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority – N/A 

 

 

30



 

Licence Issue: 14.05.2018                                                                                                                                                                                   

7/8 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 

 

 
 

 

 

  

 

 

31



32



APPENDIX E - Representations 

Police Station 
John Street 

Brighton 
BN2 0LA 

 

12th September 2018 

The Licensing Technical Support Officers 
Environmental Health, Brighton & Hove City Council 
Bartholomew House, Bartholomew Square 
Brighton, East Sussex 
BN1 1JP  
 
MSB CON ENDS 29.09.18 VALID PCD (A) 
 
Dear Mark Savage Brookes, 
 
RE: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR SEVEN CELLARS, 104A 
DYKE ROAD, SEVEN DIALS, BRIGHTON, BN1 3JD UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003. 
1445/3/201805361/LAPREV. 
 
I write on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to raise a representation against the 
grant of the above application on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder. We 
also make reference to the Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
This is a proposed variation application in relation to the opening hours and permitted off 
sale hours of alcohol located along Dyke Road in an area defined as ‘Special Stress Area’ 
under the decision making matrix within the SoLP. The application seeks the following 
licensable activities and timings: 
 
Supply of alcohol (Off Sales) 
Monday - Saturday:  10:00 – 22:00 
Sunday: 11.00 – 22.00  
  
Opening hours 
 
Monday - Saturday:  10.00 – 22:00 
Sunday 11.00 – 22.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

33



3.2.2 - New and varied applications for premises and club premises certificates within 
the SSA will not be subject to the presumption of refusal, but operators will be expected 
to pay special attention when drawing up their operating schedules and to make positive 
proposals to ensure that their operation will not add to the problems faced in these area. 
Appendix A of the SoLP sets out a list of potential measures the licensing authority 
considers may be appropriate. These may be more or less appropriate depending upon 
the style of operation applied for. 
 
The concerns Sussex Police have is that the premises is situated within the special stress 
area along Dyke Road. The locale of this premises has had a number of issues relating to 
anti-social behavior. This is also proven within the SoLP paragraph 3.2.1 which states “This 
Special Stress Area (SSA) is of concern to the licensing authority because of the relatively 
high levels of crime and disorder and nuisance experienced within it. The area will be kept 
under review.” 
 
The licensing decision matrix on page 16-17 of the Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
(SoLP) states that new premises applications or premises licence variations asking solely for 
the ‘off’ sale of alcohol in the SSA are indicated as a ‘No’ under the matrix.  
 
The applicant has also requested to remove condition three on their licence: 
 

‘No single cans of beer will be sold’ 
 

With some consultation we have agreed the following, and Sussex Police raise no objection 
to the change of condition. 
 

1.  Only Premium, specialty Craft beers and Craft lagers may be sold in single 
containers, however no main stream branded Beers, lagers or ciders can be sold in 
single containers and must be sold in a minimum pack of 4.  

 
  
Sussex Police consider that due to the location of this premises, the extension of hours may 
increase negative impact on the local area and in turn affect the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. We strongly believe that the application for the extension of hours should be 
brought before a council licensing committee and as such submit this representation.   
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Inspector Di Lewis 
Licensing and Response Inspector 
Local Policing Support team 
 
Please address all future correspondence to Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit, Police Station, 
John Street, Brighton, BN2 0LA. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

34



Mr Mark Savage-Brookes 

Licensing Authority 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

Bartholomew House 

Bartholomew Square 

Brighton 

BN1 1JP 

 

Date: 

Our Ref: 

Phone: 

Email:                  

24 September 2018 

2018/07014/LICREP/EH  

  

MSB CON ENDS 29.09.18 VALID PCD & PPN (B) 

 

Dear Mr Savage-Brookes 

 

Licensing Act 2003 

Representation in regard to the application to vary a Premises Licence under 

the Licensing Act 2003 (Ref:  2018/05361/LAPREV)  

Seven Cellars, 104A Dyke Road, Brighton BN3 1JD 
 

I write to make a representation on behalf of the Council’s Licensing Team, in their capacity 

as a responsible authority, in relation to the above application for a variation to the existing 

licence to extend the sale by retail of alcohol hours as follows: 

 

Supply of alcohol (Off Sales) 

Monday - Saturday:  10:00 – 22:00 

Sunday: 11.00 – 22.00  

 

I have concerns about this application and make a representation on the grounds that it is 

made contrary to the council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, specifically in relation to the 

Matrix decision making table regarding the Special Stress Area. Therefore this 

representation is made in relation to the Licensing Objectives of the Prevention of Crime 

and Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

 

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy includes a Matrix approach for licensing 

decisions with provisions for a terminal hour for all classes of licensed premises in a 

particular area. The Matrix Model recognises the diverse operation and different risks 

presented by different classes of licensed premises. It provides a vision of what the licensing 

authority would like to see within its area and gives an indication of likelihood of success or 

otherwise to investors and local businesses making applications. Each application is still 

considered on its individual merit and there is discretion to depart from the policy where 

justified. 

 

The decision-making Matrix on page 17 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy states 

that off-licences within the Special Stress should not be granted.  The aim is to reduce 

availability of alcohol to address late-night street drinking, binge drinking and post-loading. 

There is an obvious disconnect in where alcohol is sold for off consumption and any 

subsequent nuisance or crime and disorder. Causality of alcohol sale, consumption, nuisance 

and impact is difficult to link back to the place where alcohol is purchased and consumed. 
 

 

Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states in paragraph 8.41 that in 

completing an operating schedule, applicants are expected to have regard to the statement 

35



of licensing policy for their area. The guidance goes on to say in paragraph 8.43 that 

applicants are expected to include positive proposals in their application on how they will 

manage any potential risks.  Where specific policies apply in the area (for example, a matrix-

decision making policy), applicants are also expected to demonstrate an understanding of 

how the policy impacts on their application, any measures they will take to mitigate the 

impact, and why they consider the application should be an exception to the policy.  On 

looking at the application form, particularly section 16 (licensing objectives), it seems to me 

that despite the applicant putting in some measures they still have not demonstrated a 

potential exception to our policy and has not addressed the extra hours being applied for.   

 

The premises sit within the Special Stress Area (SSA) which as stated in our SoLP page 15                                                                                          

is deemed an area of special concern in terms of the levels of crime and disorder and 

nuisance experienced.  3.2.2 of our SOLP states that new and variation applications for 

premises within the SSA will not be subject to the presumption of refusal, but operators will 

be expected to pay special attention when drawing up their operating schedules and to 

make positive proposals to ensure that their operation will not add to the problems faced in 
these areas. 

 

However, the Policy is not absolute. Upon receipt of relevant representation, the licensing 

authority will always consider the circumstances of each case and whether there are 

exceptional circumstances to justify departing from its special policy. If an application is 

unlikely to add to the Special Stress Area (SSA), or the applicant has rebutted the 

presumption of refusal by demonstrating exceptional circumstances, then the licence may be 

granted.  

 

I therefore make a representation on the grounds of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

and the Prevention of Public Nuisance to uphold our Statement of Licensing policy so that 

the panel can determine the application.  

 

Yours Sincerely 

 

 

 

Donna Lynsdale 

Licensing Officer 

Licensing Team 

 

 

36



APPENDIX F – Map of Area 

 

37



38


	Agenda
	56 Seven Cellars Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions)
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E
	APPENDIX F




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

10.00am 30 OCTOBER 2018 
 

ROOM G90, HOVE TOWN HALL - ROOM G90, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor ; Hyde, Knight and O'Quinn 
 
Officers: Mark Savage-Brooks (Licensing Officer), Helen Staplehurst (Sussex Police), 
Donna Lynsdale (Licensing Authority Officer), Gregory Weaver (Democratic Services 
Services) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

54 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 
54.1 Councillor O’Quinn was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
55 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
55a Declaration of Substitutes 
  
55.1 There were none. 
  
55b Declarations of Interest 
  
55.2 There were none. 
  
55c    Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
55.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Licensing Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

  
55.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 30 OCTOBER 
2018 

56 SEVEN CELLARS LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 
56.1 The Panel considered a report of the Executive Director of Neighbourhoods, 

Communities & Housing in relation to an application for a variation of a Premises 
Licence under the Licensing Act for Seven Cellars, 104A Dyke Road, Brighton. Present 
at the hearing were: Louise Oliver (Applicant), Mark Savage-Brooks (Licensing Officer), 
Hannah Staplehurst (Sussex Police), Donna Lynsdale (Licensing Authority 
Representation). 

 
 Introduction from Licensing Officer 
 
56.2 The Licensing Officer addressed the panel and stated the following: 
 

 This was an application for a variation to the existing Premises Licence issued for 
Seven Cellars at 104A, Dyke Road, Brighton 

 The Applicant had applied to extend alcohol off sales hours from 8pm to 10pm every 
day, as well as removing condition 3 under Annex 2 which reads ‘no single cans of 
beer will be sold’. The applicant was also amending the plan attached under Annex 
4 of the licence. No further variations were being applied for. 

 The current licence allowed sales of alcohol off the premises only from: 
o 10am – 8pm Monday to Saturday and 
o 11am to 8pm on Sundays 

 Two relevant representations were received concerning the extension of hours 
proposed within the application, from Sussex Police and the Council’s Licensing 
Team in their role as a responsible authority. Both representations contained 
relevant concerns relating to two of the Licensing Objectives: the  Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 An agreement was reached between the applicant and Sussex Police within the 
consultation period for the application, so that instead of removing the ‘single can’ 
restrictive condition. It was replaced with one that read: “Only Premium, specialty 
Craft Beers and Craft Lagers may be sold in single containers, however, no 
mainstream branded beers, lagers or ciders can be sold in single containers and 
must be sold in a minimum pack of 4.” 

 The Police and Licensing Team stated in their representations that they did not 
contest this part of the application 

 As indicated in both representations received, the premises was situated within the 
Council’s Special Stress Area which, as stated in the Statement of Licensing Policy 
at 3.2  was deemed an area of special concern in terms of the levels of crime, 
disorder and nuisance experienced. The policy stated that applications for variations 
within the SSA would not be subjected to the presumption of refusal, but operators 
will be expected to pay special attention when drawing up their operating schedules 
and to make positive proposals to ensure that their operation would not add to the 
problems faced in these areas 

 The adoption of the Matrix approach to licensing decisions found in the statement of 
licensing policy and this agenda included a table providing a framework of what the 
licensing authority would like to have seen in its area 

 The panel were reminded that each application was still considered on its own 
merits and that there was discretion to depart from the policy where justified. 

 
 Questions to the Licensing Officer 



 

3 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 30 OCTOBER 
2018 

 
56.3 In response to Councillor O’Quinn, the Licensing Officer stated that the applicant’s 

original licence was issued in November 2015. It was noted that a variation was granted 
that did not go to panel. 

 
 Representation from Sussex Police 
 
56.4 Hannah Staplehurst, Sussex Police, addressed the panel and stated the following: 
 

 This was a variation application for an off licence within the Special Stress Area as 
defined by the Brighton & Hove City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016. 
This application was asking for an extension of hours for the retail of alcohol every 
day between 8pm-10pm 

 The Brighton & Hove City Council special policy stated that the applicants for 
premises in the special stress area need to demonstrate positive proposals to 
ensure that their operation would not add to the problems faced in these areas as 
set out in paragraphs 3.2.1 – 3.2.3 of the 2016 BHCC statement of licensing policy 

 The very existence of the Special Stress Area evidenced that the locale had pre-
existing issues around high levels of alcohol consumption and anti-social behaviour 
both of which could potentially be added to with an extension of hours for this off 
licence. This was further evidenced by representations received from the local 
authority 

 The applicant had also requested to remove condition three on their licence: 
 
o “No single cans of beer will be sold” 

 

 With some consultation Sussex Police had agreed the following and raised no 
objection to the change of the condition: 
 
o “Only Premium, specialty Craft beers and Craft lagers may be sold in single 

containers , however no mainstream branded beers, lagers or ciders can be sold 
in single containers and must be sold in a minimum pack of 4” 
 

 Ultimately this application fell outside of the matrix and it was for the applicant to 
demonstrate how their application would have no negative cumulative impact and 
the steps they would take to mitigate risk.  

 
Questions to Sussex Police 
 

56.5 In response to Councillor O’Quinn, Ms Staplehurst stated the following: 
 

 Of the incidents that had occurred in the area in the past 12 months, only 2 were 
alcohol related  

 In one case the Applicant had reported the incident to the relevant authorities 
 
56.6 In response to Councillor Hyde, Ms Staplehurst stated the following: 
 

 This representation was made as the application ran against the policy as per the 
licensing matrix 



 

4 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 30 OCTOBER 
2018 

 Agreed with Councillor Hyde that, by notifying the authorities of a previous incident, 
the applicant had proved they were responsible  

 
Representation from Licensing Authority 

 
56.7 The Licensing Authority Officer addressed the panel and stated the following: 
 

 The licensing team’s representation was against the application to vary the 
premises licence to extend the sale of alcohol hours until 10am. The applicant also 
requested the removal of a condition. This had been agreed to be replaced with new 
wording, the licensing authority had no objection to this part of the application 

 The  premises sat within the Special Stress Area which was, as stated in the 
Statement of Licensing Policy (page 15) was deemed an area of special concern in 
terms of the levels of crime and disorder and nuisance experienced 

 The Council’s statement of Licensing Policy included a Matrix approach for licensing 
decisions providing a vision of what the licensing authority liked to see within its 
area. The decision making matrix stated that off-licences within the Special Stress 
Area should not be granted 

 However, the Statement of Licensing Policy stated that variation applications for 
premises within the SSA would not be subject to the presumption of refusal, but 
operators were expected to pay special attention when drawing up their operating 
schedules to make positive proposals to ensure that their proposed operation would 
not add to the problems faced in the area 

 The Licensing Authority recognised that the applicant made a statement within the 
application addressing the types of products sold, the pricing and the premises 
consumer audience, but despite this, Licensing Team were unsure that this fully 
demonstrated exceptional circumstances for departing from the Matrix policy to 
allow extra hours within the SSA 

 As guardians of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, a representation was 
made on behalf of the Licensing Team on the grounds of the Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance to uphold the policy and so that the 
panel could determine the application. 

 
Questions to the Licensing Authority Officer 

 
56.8 In response to Councillor Hyde, the Licensing Authority Officer confirmed that the 

Licensing Team had made the representation due to the matrix. 
 
 Representation from the Applicant 
 
56.9  The Applicant addressed the panel and stated the following: 
 

 There was a large shift in the UK and across Europe of people drinking less but of a 
higher quality and this was a venue to promote this 

 Noted that Sussex was producing some of the best sparkling wines and spirits 

 The venue had given lots of local start-up businesses their first start-up  

 Emphasis was placed on links with graduates from Plumpton College, some of 
whom worked at Seven Cellars 



 

5 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 30 OCTOBER 
2018 

 It was stated that the applicant had also studied at Plumpton college and had 
maintained engagement with students  

 Had developed a working relationship with Hotel Du Vin 

 Efforts were being made to developing export links across Europe 

 It was noted that local wine makers had benefitted a lot from the business   

 The venue was the first wine merchant to offer refill / reuse bottles for wine which 
contributed to a low carbon footprint 

 The business had developed links with local charities 

 In reference to 3.5 of the Matrix the applicant stated that no cheap drinks were being 
sold in the shop that would be bought for pre-loading purposes. 

 
Questions for Applicant 

 
56.10 In response to Councillor O’Quinn, the applicant stated that the original application was 

a request for operation until 9pm however agreed to an 8pm finish. It was further stated 
that the applicant had used the time since to demonstrate the business was responsibly 
run with the intention to submit this application. The applicant stated that they were 
happy to agree to Councillor O’Quinn’s suggestion for new hours 

 
56.11 In response to Councillor Hyde, the applicant stated the following: 
 

 The venue had provided work experience opportunities to many students as well as 
having employed students and graduates 

 Gave a brief overview of currently available wines that were in rotation 

 Clarified that in the process of providing a bottle re-fill service, import costs were 
lowered, as a result savings were able to be passed on to customer 

 2 staff members would be working until 10pm 
 

Summaries 
 
56.12 The Licensing Officer addressed the panel and stated the following: 
 

 The applicant had applied to extend the time she was currently permitted to sell 
alcohol, from 8pm to 10pm every day. However, different times had been canvassed 
during the meeting of an 8pm finish to alcohol sales on Sundays, 9pm finish on 
Monday to Wednesday and 10pm only on Thursday, Friday and Saturday 

 The application was also made to remove one condition regarding single cans of 
beer only being sold and this was agreed within the consultation period to be 
replaced with a different condition. It had been canvassed further that this condition 
should read,  “Only Premium, specialty and craft beers, lagers and ciders may be 
sold in single containers, however, no mainstream branded beers, lagers or cider 
can be sold in single containers and must be sold in a minimum pack of 4.” 

 A further condition regarding staff being on the premises was also canvassed that 2 
members of staff should be present on the premises from 8pm to close on Thursday, 
Friday and Saturday 

 The plan attached to Annex 4 was also being replaced to reflect the current layout of 
the premises 

 The premises was situated in the Council’s Special Stress Area which was covered 
by a Special Policy within the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  



 

6 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 30 OCTOBER 
2018 

 Licensing Guidance stated that,  
 
o In determining this application with a view to promote the licensing objectives in 

the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give 
appropriate weight to: 

o The steps that were necessary to promote the licensing objectives 
o The representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 

parties 
o The Section 182 Guidance itself; and 
o Its own statement of licensing policy 

 

 It was important to note that each application would be given individual consideration 
on its own merit. 

 
56.13 The Sussex Police Representative addressed the panel and stated the following: 
 

 This was an application for further licensable activity in the SSA which fell outside 
the matrix 

 The panel was invited to consider the position of Sussex Police and to make a 
decision based on the Statement of Licensing Policy and the matrix. 

 
56.14 The Licensing Authority Officer addressed the panel and stated that the Licensing 

Authority submitted the representation to uphold the Statement of Licensing Policy and 
to refer the decision making of the application to the Panel. 

 
56.15 The applicant had no further comments. 
 
 Decision 
 
56.16 Resolved – The panel’s decision was as follows: 
 

The Panel has read all the papers, and listened to the submissions made at the hearing. 
 

This is an application for a variation to extend hours for sale of alcohol off the premises 
until 22:00 hours every day and remove the condition relating to sale of single cans.  

 
The premises falls within the Special Stress Area (SSA) which, as detailed in our 
statement of licensing policy, is deemed an area of special concern in terms of the 
relatively high levels of crime and disorder and public nuisance experienced within it. 
Furthermore the Matrix policy approach in our policy indicates a ‘no’ for off-licences 
within the SSA.   

 
The panel heard from the police and the licensing authority. An alternative condition 
relating to single sales was agreed between the police and the applicant, but there was 
still concern about the extension of hours in this area.  

 
The panel heard from the applicant about the nature of her premises and style of 
operation. There was an emphasis on quality wines and beers including organic and 
gluten free. There was emphasis too on education about wines and strong links with 
local producers and Plumpton College. The premises sponsored community events and 



 

7 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 30 OCTOBER 
2018 

local charities including local churches and Chestnut Tree House. The panel was 
impressed by this unique style of operation and considered that it was exceptional in 
many ways. In discussions with the applicant a compromise was reached regarding 
extension of hours which the panel considered would mean that there was unlikely to be 
any negative impact upon the area or the licensing objectives.  

 
The panel therefore grant this application in the following terms and with the following 
conditions:  

 
1. Hours for Sale of Alcohol (off the premises) and opening will be: Monday to 

Wednesday 10:00 to 21:00; Thursday, Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 22:00, and 
Sunday 11:00 to 20:00.   
 
 

2. The condition about single cans to be replaced by a condition as follows: Only 
Premium, speciality craft beers, lagers and cider may be sold in single containers, 
however no mainstream branded beers lagers or ciders can be sold in single 
containers and must be sold in a minimum pack of 4.  

3. On Thursday, Friday and Saturday there will always be a minimum of 2 staff working 
in the premises from 20:00 hours to close.  

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 11:20am. 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


